
 
1 

 

 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday, 19 May 2022 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, 
Adrian Bamford, Barbara Clark, Bernard Fisher, Emma Nelson, 
Tony Oliver, John Payne, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler 

 
The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the meeting. 

 
Important Notice 

 
Filming, recording and broadcasting of council meetings 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.  
 

If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented to be filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for  

broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INDEPENDENT SITE VISITS   
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21/04/22. 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 

 

5a 21/025267/CONDIT Car Park Chester Walk  
Planning application documents 
 

(Pages 11 - 68) 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R2PG0TELIOM00


 

5b 21/02755/FUL Brecon House, Charlton Hill, GL53 
9NE  
Planning application documents 
 

(Pages 69 - 116) 

5c 22/00501/FUL 113 Church Road, Leckhampton, 
GL53 0NY  
Planning application documents 
 

(Pages 117 - 126) 

5d 22/00530/FUL 60 St Georges Place, Cheltenham 
GL50 3PN  
Planning application documents 
 

(Pages 127 - 140) 

6.   APPEAL UPDATE 
Appeal update for information. 
 

(Pages 141 - 142) 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION   
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Claire Morris,  01242 264130  
Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R3YA2IELJ0900
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R8QHYLELJYK00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R8XIO4ELK0500


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 21st April, 2022 
6.00  - 8.30 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Bernard Fisher, 
Councillor Paul McCloskey, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 
John Payne, Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Diggory 
Seacome and Councillor Simon Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: Ben Warren (Planning Officer), Nick Jonathan (Solicitor), 
Michelle Payne (Senior Planning Officer), Lucy White (Senior 
Planning Officer), Nikita Hooper (Conservation Officer) and Liam 
Jones (Head of Planning) 

 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Cllr. Fifield. 

Cllr. Pineger was not present for the whole of item 5a and did not vote on it. 

Cllr. Clark left the meeting prior to the vote on item 5a and did not return to the meeting. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Cllr. Baker declared an interest in 5b as ward Member and his intention to withdraw from the 

item after speaking on it. Cllr. Barnes indicated his intention to do the same. He noted that 

as both the Chair and Vice-Chair would be leaving the room, a temporary Chair would need 

to be elected at the start of the item. 

Cllr. Clark declared that she was on the board of trustees for the Cheltenham Trust. She had 

also received an email about the Church Street application (5e) from a resident who was a 

member of her bridge club, though she did not have a close personal relationship with them. 

The Legal Officer confirmed that she could still participate in the item. 

Cllr. McCloskey noted that with regard to 2 Church Street, he had known the newsagents in 

the village for a long time, but they did not have a close personal relationship and he had not 

discussed the application with them. 

 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllr. Baker and Cllr. Pineger had visited all the sites. 

The Chair noted that Planning View had started up again for the first time since the start of 

the pandemic. 

 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  
The minutes of the 24th March meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

5. Planning Applications 
 

6. 20/01788/FUL  Land at Shurdington Road  
The Planning Officer, Michelle Payne, presented the report, which related to an application 
for residential development comprising 350 dwellings, open space, cycleways, footpaths, 
landscaping, access roads and other associated infrastructure. The application had been 
deferred from the 24th March meeting to ensure that the scheme made the fullest 
contribution possible to the mitigation of climate change, to allow for the lack of a 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



2 Planning Committee (21.4.22) 
 
 
contribution towards off-site communality facilities and services to be revisited, and to secure 
a condition in relation to the Moorend Park Road junction improvements. The applicant had 
submitted an updated statement, and officers were satisfied that the application was in 
accordance with all local and national planning policies, so the recommendation was to 
permit. 

Speaking in support of the application on behalf of Miller Homes, Paul Hill emphasised the 
31% reduction in carbon emissions that he was happy to attach as a condition. It was critical 
that the proposals remained both viable and deliverable, and he aimed to do this while 
addressing climate change issues. He stressed that members’ concerns from the previous 
meeting had been fully taken into account. 

[...]
-existing condition, and it 
would not be reasonable to expect the applicant to deal with it. 

There being no more questions, the Chair moved to debate, where Members made the 
following points: 

 The electric car charging points should be 32 kilowatts rather than 16, and they were 
concerned that neither revision to the energy and sustainability statement had 

Page 5



4 Planning Committee (21.4.22) 
 
 

addressed this. If the committee was minded to approve the application, they should 
attach a condition encouraging the developer to implement 32 kW charging points. 

 It was a difficult situation, since Cheltenham needed both homes and carbon 
neutrality. Miller Homes was clearly not concerned with carbon neutrality, with the 
solar panels being an afterthought. If they had been, the houses would have been 
orientated very differently. The use of gas was also contrary to CBC’s environmental 
policies. The lack of facilities was a major concern, since it would generate a huge 
amount of traffic going towards the shops, dentist, schools and so on, causing a 
significant danger to cyclists and pedestrians on Shurdington Road. 

 Miller Homes had responded in a very disappointing way to the discussions at the 
last meeting. Members had been very critical of the failure to adopt a zero carbon 
approach, and the applicant had failed to address this in any significant way. The 
JCS required the fullest contribution possible to tackling climate change, and there 
was no sense that they had done this. Retrofitting would be incredibly expensive, so 
they needed to be electric now. The development would not even come close to 
achieving their strategic objectives or sustainable development. The highways 
authority needed to step up and work with Miller Homes to present a proper 
application that addresses these things. 

 Housing needed infrastructure to support it, and nothing in this scheme bar the minor 
contribution to the junction did that. The NPPF social objectives required 
developments to support the community’s health, and there was no evidence of this 
either. CBC’s own Local Plan also referred to community wellbeing, which was not 
addressed. Affordable housing was sorely needed, but this delivered nothing else. 

The Chair asked on what grounds the committee could refuse the application, taking into 
account the likelihood of appeal. 

One Member cited sustainable development as a reason for refusal, considering the 
council’s declaration of a climate emergency and the failure of both local and national 
planning policies to catch up with this. The development next door at Newlands 
demonstrated that housing could be built in a sustainable and carbon zero way. 

One Member asked about the possibility of adding a condition regarding the enhancement of 
local facilities. The Head of Planning clarified that this was not possible in this particular 
case. 

One Member noted their uncertainty about policy MP4 with reference to areas R2 and R3, 
since officers had advised that the value of the two sites had been diminished by the 
construction of the school, but there were no images to illustrate this. 

One Member suggested that they refuse the application on the grounds of NPPF sections 2, 
8, 12 and 14. It was important to send a message that while new homes were needed, they 
still needed to be the right homes. 

Another Member suggested that JCS Strategic Objective 6 and NPPF 4, paragraph 8c 
(achieving sustainable development), were more appropriate reasons. They suggested 
avoiding reasons regarding design and focusing on climate issues. The previous Member 
was happy with this and withdrew their proposed reasons for refusal. 

There being no further comments, the Chair moved to the vote on the officer 
recommendation to permit (with the condition of charging points scheme ensuring 
consistency with national standards): 

FOR: 1 

AGAINST: 7 

ABSTAIN: 0 

The Chair moved to the vote on refusing the application on the grounds of JCS Strategic 
Objective 6 and NPP4, paragraph 8c (achieving sustainable development): 

FOR: 8 

Page 6



 Planning Committee (21.4.22) 5 

 
 
AGAINST: 0 

ABSTAIN: 0 

 

REFUSED 

 

7. 22/00225/FUL  Naunton Park, Asquith Road, Cheltenham GL53 7EL  
Cllr. Barnes left the Chamber and as Cllr Baker was speaking as a Ward Councillor Cllr 
McCloskey was then nominated as the chair. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report with the recommendation to permit. 
 
Cllr Baker was then asked to speak he made the following points: 

- It would be a wonderful facility for the local community and would mean that disabled 
people could use the facility all year round. 

- There would be no loss of football pitches 
- The park would continue to provide a wide range of facilities to all age groups. 
- Will also be a biodiverse landscape. 

 
He then left the Chamber. 
 
The matter then went to Member questions – there were none. 
 
The matter then went to Member debate and the following points were made: 

- Happy to support as had these facilities installed in Prestbury and been very 
successful.  Noticed on the site visit that the elderly were struggling to walk in the 
park. 

- During the first lockdown was a chosen walk as the ground was fairly boggy at the 
time – can only support. 

- Another Member is looking at these adjustments for the park near him – also as there 
are Almshouses in the area making it more accessible can only be a good thing 

- Similar scheme has been installed in Hatherley park and it was very successful. 
- Charlton Kings parish Council refused a similar scheme which is a shame. 

 
Matter went to the vote:  
For – 9 
Against – 0 
 
Permit.  
 

8. 22/00340/LBC  Pittville Pump Rooms, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham 
GL52 3JE  
The Conservation Officer introduced the report as published with regard to the maintenance 
required at Pittville Pump Rooms. 
 
In response to Member questions the planning officer confirmed the following: 

- wasn’t wholly aware of a definitive plan of ongoing works; however, that there had 
been various recent works perhaps timed/scheduled with regard to necessity and 
finances. 

-  
During the Member debate the following point was discussed: 

- That it is a real asset that the Pump Rooms exist as at one time it was in such a bad 
state of repair that there were plans to demolish it. 

- There is no  choice but to let this work to be done as the property is such an asset to 
the town. 

 

Page 7



6 Planning Committee (21.4.22) 
 
 
The matter then went to the vote to grant. 
For - Unanimous 
 

9. 22/00257/FUL  Oakfield House Stables, Oakfield House, Greenway Lane, 
Cheltenham  
The Planning Officer introduced the report.  The recommendation was to permit. 
 
The responses to Member Questions were as follows: 

- The Planning Officer confirmed that Cotswold Conservation Board were consulted 
previously on this application but not on the revised application.  When they were 
consulted they were referred to the Cotswold Management Plan. 

- The roof on the application is matt rather than shiny – there was no option for a 
different kind of roof. 

- The permission is not for accommodation but for stables.  To apply for the change of 
use to make the property into accommodation it would require planning permission 
and therefore a new application would be required. 

- The use of an electric fence instead of laurel hedge was questioned with regards to 
the safety of horses , the Planning Officer confirmed that the agent would be happy 
with a condition regarding this, but we would consider if this is reasonable.  The Head 
of Planning stated that animal welfare is not a planning issue. 

 
The matter then went to Member debate where Members made the following points: 

- The building does not enhance the area at all.  Believes that the applicant is trying to 
prove that the area is developable.   

- The suggested refusal reason was harm to the AONB. 
 
The matt
[...]
n went to the vote to approve with conditions: 
For – 6 
Against – 2 
Abstentions – 1 
 
Approved. 
 

11. Appeal Update 
 

12. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision 
 

 
Chair 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



APPLICATION NO: 21/02567/CONDIT OFFICER: Michelle Payne 

DATE REGISTERED: 18th November 2021 DATE OF EXPIRY: 17th February 2022 
(extension of time agreed until 20th May 2022) 

DATE VALIDATED: 18th November 2021 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Lansdown PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Workshop Group 

AGENT: Edge design Workshop 

LOCATION: Car Park Chester Walk Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) on planning permission ref. 
20/00552/FUL, under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, to update the block plan and ground floor plan to accommodate a 
new substation in the north west corner of the site; and to allow for a 
number of internal and external alterations to the building, including 
additional/altered windows and doors 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 

  
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 11
Agenda Item 5a



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is relatively tucked away, located to the rear (north) of Cheltenham’s 
Children’s Library, with flatted residential properties to west, and a car park to the north with 
commercial properties on the High Street beyond. Vehicular access to the site is provided 
via Chester Walk, with pedestrian access more widely available via a number of footpaths. 

1.2 To the east, the site adjoins the churchyard of Cheltenham Minster (St. Mary’s). The Minster 
is a grade I listed building of mid-C12 origins, with later alterations and additions; it is 
Cheltenham’s only surviving medieval building and is set approximately 30m from the 
application site. Other prominent listed buildings within the immediate vicinity include the 
grade II listed Library, Art Gallery and Museum, and Norfolk House; additionally there are 
some grade II listed lamp posts and tombs within the churchyard, whilst the standing cross 
is a scheduled monument. The site falls wholly within the Old Town Character Area of the 
Central Conservation Area. 

1.3 Some members will recall that planning permission was granted in August 2020 for the 
construction of a ‘Mixed Use Innovation Hub for the town centre’ comprising flexible 
workspaces including a GFirst LEP ‘Growth Hub’ centre, a 300-person capacity 
performance arena, and community and education spaces. This approved scheme 
proposed a low carbon modular construction. 

1.4 It was a revised scheme following the earlier grant of planning permission in June 2019 for 
a similar scheme that was to be largely created using recycled shipping containers.   

1.5 This application is now seeking to vary condition 2 (approved plans) on planning permission 
ref. 20/00552/FUL, under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to update 
the block plan and ground floor plan to accommodate a new substation in the north west 
corner of the site (as required by Western Power Distribution); and to allow for a number of 
internal and external alterations to the building, including additional/altered windows and 
doors. The application also seeks to provide additional design detail to address conditions 
of the original permission. 
 

1.6 The Planning Statement that accompanies the application sets out that:  
 

the minor amendments to the revised layout provides a more efficient design for 
access as well as overcoming the unforeseen requirement for the substation. We 
believe the revised still retains much of the approved scheme but has created a better 
building that is more refined in design aesthetically as well as thoroughly thought 
through in its principles of access and delivery. 
 

1.7 The additional Supporting Statement submitted du
[...]
able. The proposed development will represent an interesting and contemporary 
piece of architecture, and following revisions to the eastern elevation, to address a 
concern raised by Historic England, has the potential to make a positive contribution to the 
setting of the adjacent grade I listed Minster, and the wider conservation area in which it is 
located. There are no amenity or highway concerns arising from the proposals that cannot 
be adequately dealt with by condition. 

6.8.2 The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with all relevant local and 
national planning policy and the recommendation therefore is to grant planning permission 
subject to conditions: 

7. CONDITIONS / INFORMATIVES  
 
Suggested conditions / informatives to follow in an update 
 
 
 
  
   

 

Page 64



 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPLICATION NO: 21/02567/CONDIT OFFICER: Miss Michelle Payne 

DATE REGISTERED: 18th November 2021 DATE OF EXPIRY : 17th February 2022 

WARD: Lansdown PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Workshop Group 

LOCATION: Car Park Chester Walk Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) on planning permission ref. 
20/00552/FUL, under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, to update the block plan and ground floor plan to accommodate a 
new substation in the north west corner of the site; and to allow for a 
number of internal and external alterations to the building, including 
additional/altered windows and doors. 

 

 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Number of contributors  2 
Number of objections  2 
Number of representations 0 
Number of supporting  0 
 
   

26 St Georges Place 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL50 3JZ 
 

 

Comments: 17th March 2022 
 
We were assured the windows on the west elevation would be obscure glazing and fixed 
units,this is not the case. 
 
The building is 1-6mts higher than original premission this makes the building 
overbearing even without the event space being constr
[...]
rch Road Leckhampton Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Proposed new dwelling (amendment to previously approved planning 
permission ref. 11/00735/FUL) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 

 
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 117
Agenda Item 5c



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application relates to 113 Church Road, specifically the land to the rear of the main 
dwelling known as 113 Church Road. The site comprises a detached chalet style bungalow 
which fronts Church Road, which sits in a generously sized plot. The dwelling is locally listed 
and has been identified as an ‘unusual building type’ therefore is considered to be a building 
which contributes to Cheltenham. The site is within the parish of … and is not located within 
a conservation area. 

1.2 The application proposes the erection of a new dwelling located on the land to the rear of 
113 Church Road.  

1.3 This application is a resubmission of a previously approved application in 2011 (ref. 
11/00735/FUL). 

1.4 The application is at planning committee due to the applicant being a member of staff of the 
council, as well as a Parish Council objection and Architects Panel objection.  

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

Constraints: 
Airport Safeguarding over 45m 
Principal Urban Area 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
99/50410/OUT       27th January 2000       REF 
Outline planning permission for a single dwelling 
 
00/00438/OUT       31st May 2000       REF 
Construction of 3 no. detached houses with garages following demolition of existing dwelling.  
Construction of new vehicular access 
 
01/00897/FUL       30th July 2001       PER 
Extension to dining room and kitchen on ground floor, the addition of a first floor bedroom 
with en-suite plus family bathroom and the creation of a dormer window to the rear in existing 
bedroom 
 
09/01517/FUL       4th December 2009       PER 
New vehicula
[...]
 
 

Demolition of the 
existing property and 
the construction of 
two 2 storey 
dwellings. 

Delegated Decision Written 
representation 

July 2022 Appeal ref: 
22/00006/PP1 
Planning ref: 
21/02505/FUL 

The Bungalow 
9 All Saints Villas 
Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 2HB 

Proposed demolition 
of existing bungalow 
and replacement 
with a pair of semi-
detached properties 
and associated works 
and infrastructure 

Delegated Decision Written 
representation 

July 2022 Appeal ref: 
22/00007/PP1 
Planning ref: 
21/01891/FUL 

 
 
Appeals Determined 
 

Address Proposal Delegated/Committee 
Decision 

Appeal Type Outcome Reference 
 

Clarence Court Hotel 
Clarence Square 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL50 4JR 

Construction of a 
pergola 
(retrospective) 

Committee Decision Written 
representation 

Appeal Dismissed Appeal ref: 
21/00021/PP1 
Planning ref: 
21/00583/FUL 

 
 
Authorised By: Liam Jones 10.05.22 

P
age 141

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5a 21/025267/CONDIT Car Park Chester Walk
	20-00552FUL (previous report to be appended to 21-02567)
	19-00204FUL (previous report to be appended to 21-02567)
	Representation 21 02567CONDIT Car Park Chester Walk

	5b 21/02755/FUL Brecon House, Charlton Hill, GL53 9NE
	21-02755FUL - Natural England comments - Appendix A
	21-02755FUL - Architects Panel comments - Appendix B
	21-02755FUL - Wild Service comments - Appendix C
	21-02755FUL - Ryder Landscape comments - Appendix D
	21-02755FUL - Design Review Panel comments - Appendix E
	Site 
	Proposal
	Local Authority 
	Applicant
	Agent
	Architect
	Landscape Architect
	Review Date


	5c 22/00501/FUL 113 Church Road, Leckhampton, GL53 0NY
	5d 22/00530/FUL 60 St Georges Place, Cheltenham GL50 3PN
	representations 22 00530FUL 60 St Georges Place
	ufm22_Neighbour_Comments
	letter of rep


	6 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 19th May, 2022 
6.00  - 6.50 pm 

 
Attendees 

 
Councillors: Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor Tony 
Oliver, Councillor John Payne, Councillor Diggory Seacome, 
Councillor Simon Wheeler, Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor 
Adrian Bamford and Councillor Emma Nelson 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

 
Claire Donnelly (Planning Officer), Michelle Payne (Senior Planning 
Officer), Emma Pickernell (Principal Planning Officer), Cheryl Lester 
(Solicitor), and Liam Jones (Head of Planning) 

 

1. Apologies  
The newly-elected Chair, Councillor Baker, welcomed new Members to the Planning 
Committee, and thanked Councillor Barnes, the outgoing Chair, for all his work over the 
years.  He said he would aim to chair meetings in the same fair way. 
 
There were no apologies for absence at the meeting.    
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Fisher declared an interest in 5c in that he attended a Council trip with the 
applicant that is also a Council officer, but he was happy he could still participate in the item.  
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Councillor Nelson visited 5c (113 Church Road) and 5d (60 St George’s Place). 
 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st April had been circulated, and were approved and 
signed as a true record of the meeting.  
 

5. Planning Applications 
 

6. 21/025267/CONDIT Car Park Chester Walk  
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application, which proposed amendments to the 
previously-approved scheme – primarily alterations to the lay-out and ground floor plan to 
accommodate a sub-station, and alterations to windows and doors.  She confirmed that the 
elevation facing the rear was the most changed, and the key element for Members was 
whether the amended scheme would have any additional harmful impact on neighbouring 
amenity of on the adjacent historic Minster.  The recommendation was to approve, with a 
similar schedule of conditions to the permitted scheme. 
 
Member questions 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the officer confirmed that: 
- there had been some confusion with the provisions of the previous permission  

regarding the windows to the west elevation which were required by condition to be 
fixed but not obscure-glazed.  The revised scheme could include a condition requiring a 
privacy film be applied to the windows, to prevent any over-looking of the properties to 
the rear and protect residents’ amenity; 

- the mesh on the full-length windows was proposed on the previously-approved plans, to 
a higher degree than what was proposed now; 



2 Planning Committee (19.5.22) 
 
 
- regarding the proposed poly-carbonate cladding and whether this met all UK and 

European fire-safety standards, this was not specifically considered as part of the 
application – it was a matter for Building Control; 

- the lime trees in the vicinity were not subject to TPOs, but were protected in that they 
were in a conservation area and maintained by the council. The trees officer was happy 
with the proposal, taking into account the proximity of the proposed building to the trees.  
It was not necessary or reasonable to attach a condition requiring the trees to be made 
subject to TPOs, which would be a separate process, but the Member who expressed a 
concern could follow this up separately if he required.  

 
There was no further questions or debate on this item.  The Chair invited Members to vote 
on the officer recommendation to permit, with an additional condition in respect of privacy 
film, which was recorded as follows: 
 
For: 10  
Against: 1  
Abstain: 0 
PERMIT 
 

7. 21/02755/FUL Brecon House, Charlton Hill, GL53 9NE  
Consideration of this application was deferred to a future meeting as since the publication of 
the report the applicant was in the process of submitting amended application plans. 
 

8. 22/00501/FUL 113 Church Road, Leckhampton, GL53 0NY  
The Planning Officer  introduced the application, which proposed amendments to a 
previously approved scheme for a new dwelling to the rear of 113 Church Road.  She 
confirmed that the principle was already established, and Members needed to consider the 
impact of the amendments with regard to design, impact on neighbouring amenity, highway 
safety, and impact on trees.  The recommendation was to permit, with conditions. 
 
Speaking in support of the application, the applicant, Mrs Sheldon, told Members that work 
started on the approved scheme in 2018, but that the extant plans had subsequently been 
revised to more thoroughly address issues of climate change.  The design was highly 
sustainable, insulated to require minimal heating, partially constructed with timber and local 
Cotswold stone, and orientated to ensure all windows faced south-west for maximum solar 
gain.   It proposed use of the latest technology, including air source heat pumps – there 
would be no gas supply – and represented a smaller carbon footprint than the previously-
approved scheme, with two bedrooms and a bathroom in the upper storey roof space and 
larger garden. Specialists would be employed to best achieve a high-quality, environmentally 
friendly home, fit for the family’s needs and 21st-century living.  There were no objections 
from the neighbours. 
 
Member question 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the case officer confirmed that she was not aware of 
any additional material submitted between 6th and 13th April which may have caused the 
Parish Council to change its position on the scheme. 
 
Member debate 
 
Members congratulated the applicants on the attractive design of the dwelling and attention 
to climate change.  One Member commented that she could not understand why the Parish 
Council was concerned with garden-grabbing and loss of view from the footpath to Burrows 
Field – the proposal would not be visible. 
 
The Chair moved on to the vote on the officer’s recommendation to permit, which was 
recorded as follows:  
 



 Planning Committee (19.5.22) 3 

 
 
For: 11 (unanimous) 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
PERMIT  
 

9. 22/00530/FUL 60 St Georges Place, Cheltenham GL50 3PN  
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the part-retrospective application the retention of 
and proposed alterations to extraction equipment. She confirmed that a new extraction pipe 
had been installed without planning permission, and that environmental health officers were 
currently investigating noise complaints associated with the equipment, but that a series of 
improvements were now proposed, in consultation with environmental health officers, which 
should result in a marked improvement.  The impact on the conservation area and adjacent 
listed buildings would be minimal, with the proposed equipment less visible than the previous 
system, which would have to be removed for legal reasons.  She said a number of 
conditions were attached to the recommendation to permit, including the requirement for a 
noise survey two months after the installation, and removal of the previous extraction system 
within six months. 
 
Member questions 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the officer confirmed that: 
- the legal requirement for the removal of the previous extraction equipment arose 

because the pipe overhung third party land to the rear of the building; 
- a noise survey would identify noise levels from the new equipment, and further 

improvements may be required, but this was a separate environmental health process, 
not part of the planning process; 

- many of the objections related to the situation at present, and measures designed to 
address these concerns had been raised.  

 
Member debate 
 
In debate, Members made the following points: 
- this proposal represented a step forward – the old system was very ugly and noisy, and 

very close to residential property.  Extraction was noisy, but could be silenced to a large 
degree, and it would be helpful if Members could receive a report from environmental 
health officers, after three months or so, to see how well the new scheme was working; 

- the new extraction system may not be so visible from the road, but was still very much 
so at the rear, for the residents of St George’s Tower and Latheram House. The amenity 
of these neighbours was most seriously affected by the noise, however; what would 
happen if the noise reduction didn’t work?  Would the restaurant have to close down?  It 
was a difficult situation with both a long-established and successful business and the 
amenity of local residents at stake.  

 
The Chair pointed out that officers could not be expected to report back on all conditions 
attached to planning permissions, but the case officer gave reassurance by stating that 
conditions were designed to build in a checking process and the technical advice of the 
environmental health officer would have to be taken on this – he had confirmed that further 
works would be requested on the system, regardless of the outcome of the planning 
process.   The scheme had been considered on its merits, all appropriate safeguards were in 
place, and officers would get confirmation if the proposed scheme was successful.  If it was 
not, there would be an opportunity to look at it again. 
 
The Chair moved to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit, with conditions as set 
out.  The vote was recorded as follows: 
 
For: 8  
Against: 2  
Abstain: 1  



4 Planning Committee (19.5.22) 
 
 
PERMIT 
 
 

10. Appeal Update  
Information on appeals lodged and decisions received since the last meeting had been 
circulated.  The Chair recommended that new Members of Planning Committee make a 
point of reading the appeal decision notices, which give good insight into how appeals 
inspectors look at applications.  A Member said it would be helpful if these were attached to 
the update going forward.  
 

11. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There were none.  
 

 
Chair 

 


